RESOLUTION NO. 25R-02-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL APPROVING THE RELEASE AND USAGE OF STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUNDS FOR DONATIONS TO THE GUARDIANS INVOLVED FOR TOMORROW (GIFT) YOUTH PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,350.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (REQUESTED BY INTERIM CITY MANAGER, KENNIE HOBBS, JR.).

WHEREAS, the Guardians Involved for Tomorrow (GIFT) Youth Program is a nonprofit 501c3 organization that assists with the development and guidance of youth in the community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lauderhill Police Department is requesting to utilize State Law Enforcement Trust Funds to assist with the GIFT youth program; and

WHEREAS, donating to the GIFT Youth Program can help improve the lives of children and their families by supporting academic performance, health and well-being.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City Commission hereby authorizes the release and usage of the State Law Enforcement Trust Funds in the amount of \$1,350, to assist with the Guardians Involved for Tomorrow (GIFT) Youth program.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That said payment shall be made from the appropriate budget code number(s).

SECTION 3. This Resolution shal	ll take effect imme	diately upon its passage.
PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2025.
ATTEST:		E D. GRANT, MAYOR DING OFFICER
ANDREA M. ANDERSON, MMC		

MOTION SECOND	Approved as to Form
R. CAMPBELL	
M. DUNN	Hans Ottinot
D. GRANT	Interim City Attorney
J. HODGSON	
S. MARTIN	